

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION**

STATE OF LOUISIANA ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL &
PREVENTION, ET AL.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 6:22-cv-00885-RRS-CBW

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 58 LEGAL SERVICE AND ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Mary Yanik, LA Bar No. 36973
Gabriela Cruz, LA Bar No. 40149
Tulane Immigrant Rights Clinic
6329 Freret St, Suite 130
New Orleans, Louisiana 70118-6248
Telephone: (504) 865-5153
Facsimile: (504) 862-8753
myanik@tulane.edu
gcruz@tulane.edu
Admitted to Practice in W.D. La

Esther H. Sung,* CA Bar No. 255962
Karen C. Tumlin,* CA Bar No. 234691
Justice Action Center
P.O. Box 27280
Los Angeles, California 90027
Telephone: +1 323 450 7275
esther.sung@justiceactioncenter.org
karen.tumlin@justiceactioncenter.org
**pro hac vice applications forthcoming*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae 58 Legal Service and Advocacy
Organizations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVORS TERMINATION OF THE TITLE 42 ORDER BECAUSE OF ITS ENORMOUS HUMAN COST.....	6
A. The Title 42 Order Subjects Asylum Seekers to Kidnapping, Rape, Extortion, Torture, and Family Separation.	8
B. Ending the Title 42 Order is Also In the Public Interest Because It Would Prevent Further Unnecessary Traumatization of Unaccompanied Children.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	17
<i>Capital Area Immigrant Rights Coal. v. Trump</i> , No. 1:19-cv-02117-TJK (D.D.C. filed July 16, 2019).....	2
<i>Chambless Enter. LLC v. Redfield</i> , 508 F. Supp. 3d 101 (W.D. La. 2020).....	7, 11
<i>Dada v. Witte</i> , No. 1:20-CV-00458, 2020 WL 5510706 (W.D. La. Apr. 30, 2020).....	7
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Grace v. Barr</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01853-EGS (D.D.C. filed Aug. 7, 2018).....	2
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	6
<i>Immigrant Defenders Law Center v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00395-FMO-RAO (C.D. Cal. filed Jan. 14, 2021).....	2
<i>Immigrant Defenders Law Center v. Wolf</i> , No. 2:20-cv-09893-JGB-SHK (C.D. Cal. filed Oct. 28, 2020).....	2
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-cv-04370, 2022 WL 16571 (W.D. La. Jan. 1, 2022).....	4
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985).....	4, 7
<i>Ms. L. v. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	passim
<i>O.M.G. v. Wolf</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00786-JEB (D.D.C. filed March 31, 2020).....	2
<i>Peregrino Guevara v. Witte</i> , No. 6:20-CV-01200, 2020 WL 6940814 (W.D. La. Nov. 17, 2020).....	8
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	7
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)**

	Page
<i>Statutes</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 265.....	2
6 U.S.C. § 279(g).....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	6
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub L. No. 96-212, § 101(a), 94 Stat. 102.....	5, 8
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
<i>Extending Title 42 Would Escalate Dangers, Exacerbate Disorder, and Magnify Discrimination, Human Rights First (April 27, 2022), available at https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/resource/extending-title-42-would-escalate-dangers-exacerbate-disorder-and-magnify-discrimination.....</i>	6
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
Hamed Aleaziz, <i>Border Officials Turned Away Unaccompanied Immigrant Children More Than 13,000 Times Under Trump’s Pandemic Policy</i> , BuzzFeed News (Oct. 28, 2020), available at https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/hamedaleaziz/border-officials-turned-away-unaccompanied-immigrants	16
<i>Mexico: Abuses Against Asylum Seekers at US Border</i> , Human Rights Watch (Mar. 5, 2021), available at https://www.hrw.org/news/2021/03/05/mexico-abuses-against-asylum-seekers-us-border	10
Nisha Venhat, <i>Black Immigrants Are Facing Rampant Racism in Mexico While Waiting for US Asylum: “We Have No Choice,”</i> BuzzFeed News (March 27, 2021), available at https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/nishavenkat/black-immigrants-racism-mexico-asylum	10
Order Suspending the Right to Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 85 Fed. Reg. 65806 (Oct. 16, 2020).....	2
Priscilla Alvarez, <i>At Least 650 Migrants Died Crossing the US-Mexico Border, the Most Since 2014, International Agency Says</i> , CNN (Dec. 9, 2021), available at https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/09/politics/migrants-dying-crossing-us-mexico-border/index.html	7
Public Health Reassessment and Order Suspending the Right to Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 86 Fed. Reg. 42828-02 (Aug. 5, 2021).....	2
